
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 11 February 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 

 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy, Strategy and Finance (Executive Leader) 
 
Councillor T  M Cartwright, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
 
Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Strategic Planning and Environment 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 7 
January 2013.  

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  

7. Minutes/References from Other Committees  

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Health and Housing  

 To consider and reach a decision on the following matter.  
Non-Key Decision: 

(1) Garden Court, Portchester - Changes to the Sheltered Housing Service 
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 A report by the Director of Community.  

9. Leisure and Community  

 To consider and reach a decision on the following matter:  
Key Decision: 

(1) Community Action Fareham - Review of Service Level Agreement (Pages 
15 - 32) 

 A report by the Director of Community  
 

10. Public Protection  

 To consider and reach a decision on the following matter:  
Key Decision: 

 

(1) Traffic Management Programme (Pages 33 - 62) 

 A report by the Director of Democratic and Regulatory Services.  
Non-Key Decision 

 

(2) Pedestrian Zone Traffic Regulation Order, West Street, Fareham (Pages 
63 - 68) 



- 3 - 

 

 

 A report by the Director of Democratic and Regulatory Services.  
 

11. Policy, Strategy and Finance  

 To consider and reach a decision on the following matters:  
 

Key Decisions: 
 

(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2013/14 (Pages 69 - 78) 

 A report of the Director of Finance and Resources.  

(2) Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the Capital 
Programme for 2013/14 (Pages 79 - 94) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources  

(3) Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2013/14 (Pages 
95 - 112) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources  

(4) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13 (Pages 113 - 124) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources  

12. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

13. Policy, Strategy and Finance  

 To consider and reach a decision on the following matter:  
Non-Key Decision 

 

(1) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2012/13 (Pages 125 - 138) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
1 February 2013 

 
 
 
 



- 4 - 

 

 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  



 

 
 

Minutes of the 

Executive  

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 

Minutes of a meeting held on 7 January 2013 
in the Collingwood Room, Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
Present: Councillor S D T Woodward - Policy, Strategy and Finance  

(Executive Leader) 
 Councillor T M Cartwright - Public Protection (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford - Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans  - Strategic Planning and Environment 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley - Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble - Streetscene 

 
 
 
Also in attendance, Councillors: 
 
Miss S M Bell (Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies (Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board) for Minute 8(2) 
Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel) for Minute 10(4) 
J S Forrest (Leader of Liberal Democrat Group) for Minute 9(3) 
Miss T Harper (Chairman of Streetscene Policy Development and Review Panel) 
A Mandry for Minute 8(2) 
Mrs K Mandry (Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
D C S Swanbrow (Chairman of Scrutiny Board) 
N J Walker (Chairman of Planning Committee) 
P W Whittle, JP for Minute 8(2), 9(3), 9(5) and 10(2) 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

x-130107-m 

 

Public Session 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 
December 2012 (x-121203-m refers) be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

There were no announcements given by the Executive Leader. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Executive Leader confirmed that the Monitoring Officer had granted a 
dispensation to all Members to enable discussion and a decision to be taken at 
item 10(3) - Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2013/14. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
 
There were no petitions presented for this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS 
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Nigel Worwood in relation to Item 
10(4) - Disposal of Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane and was thanked 
accordingly (see minute 10(4) below). 
 
The Chairman agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on the 
agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES/REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 
 
The Executive received a motion referred to it from the Council meeting held on 
13 December 2012 (Minute 14 (1)): 
"The Council considered the following motion by Councillor Gregory: 
I would like to request support from all Councillors to implement a review of 
this Local authorities current Safeguarding Policy.  

 
After speaking to this Borough’s CPO (the Lead Officer for Child Protection), I 
feel that our current Policy does not go far enough in safeguarding all the 
vulnerable sectors of our communities. I fully understand that the current 
Policy meets all current Government guidelines; however it is mostly based 
around Children and young adults. 

 
I request that this Local Authority’s Safeguard Policy covers all the vulnerable 
population of this Borough, i.e. our children, young Adults, elderly, disabled 
and those who suffer with Mental or Health problems.  

Page 2



 

x-130107-m 

 

 
This will give assurances to all residents, especially those from the most 
vulnerable sectors of our commitment for safeguarding them.  

 
This review, I feel, will not just safeguard the most vulnerable sectors of our 
Borough but also the members of this Authority in carrying out their duties." 

 
The Executive AGREED to refer the motion to the Scrutiny Board inviting their 
comments on the proposed new safeguarding policy before the policy is 
considered by the Executive. 

 
8. EXECUTIVE MATTERS FOR DECISION IN PUBLIC 

 
The Executive considered the following matters for decision and resolved as 
indicated, in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as set out 
below:- 
 
Leisure and Community 
 
(1) Localism Act 2011 - Assets of Community Value (Ke
[...]
 the Executive 
in paragraph e) below; 

(d) agreed to the engagement of Hellier Langston, Chartered Surveyors 
under the terms of the framework agreement recently put in place, to 
work with officers to identify suitable commercial property 
investments in accordance with the criteria set out in the draft 
Commercial Property Investment Acquisition Strategy and as 
required act on the Council's behalf to negotiate acquisitions; and 

(e) requested officers to design a performance measurement framework 
to actively manage the portfolio, to be included in the periodic 
financial monitoring reports to Executive. 

 
(3) Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2013/14 (Key Decision) - Decision No. 

2012/13-127 
 

All Executive Members had been granted a dispensation by the Monitoring 
Officer to enable discussion and a decision to be taken on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agreed: 
 
(a) to approve the final Council Tax Support scheme, as set out in the 

report (xps-130107-r10-cqu refers); 
(b) to introduce transitional protection arrangements for 2013/14 as set 

out in paragraphs 19-22 of the report, which offer additional financial 
support to claimants, meet the minimum Government criteria and 
enable the Council to apply for Transition Grant; 

(c) to fund the net shortfall of the transitional arrangements (estimated to 
be £18,000 for Fareham Borough Council), from the budget allocated 
to the Hardship Fund in 2013/14; 

(d) to approve the local discounts, exemptions and premiums for second 
homes and empty properties within the Borough; 

(e) to recommend the final scheme to Full Council for adoption; and 
(f) that delegated authority be given to The Director of Finance and 

Resources to make any necessary minor amendments, and to 
publish the final scheme prior to 1st April 2013. 

 
 

(4) Disposal of Land Adjoining 268 Brook Lane - Decision No. 2012/13-128 
 
The comments of the Deputee were taken into account during 
consideration of this item (see minute 6 above). 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

x-130107-m 

 

Following a debate on the matter, an amended recommendation was 
proposed and duly seconded to leave the current licence arrangements in 
place and therefore not dispose of the land. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was declared CARRIED (5 Executive Members voting for, 1 
against). 
 
RESOLVED that the land is not disposed of, thus allowing the existing 
licence arrangements to continue. 

 
(NOTE: All decisions are non-key decisions unless otherwise indicated) 

 
(The meeting started at 6:00pm 

and ended at 8:08pm). 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Contact: Jon Shore, Tenancy Services Manager  
E-mail – jshore@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824540)   xho-130211-r06-jsh  
 

 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
11 February 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
 
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Health and Housing  
Garden Court, Portchester - Changes to the Sheltered 
Housing Service  
Director of Community 
  

Corporate  
Objective: 

A Balanced Housing Market 

  

Purpose:  
This report proposes a change in the level of service provided to sheltered housing 
tenants at Garden Court, Portchester. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The retirement of the Sheltered Housing Officer at Garden Court provided an 
opportunity to consult the tenants, review their individual support needs and the 
level of service that they require.   
 
A report on these matters was considered by the Housing Tenancy Board at its 
meeting on 21 January 2013. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
(a) That the level of support service provided to sheltered housing tenants at 

Garden Court be changed from a 5 day week service to a weekly service (as 
set out in paragraphs 13 to 15 of the attached briefing paper); and  
 

(b) Officers be instructed to implement the new service arrangements at
[...]
LA be extended, with some revisions to key objectives, for a 
further 12 months pending the outcome of the review.  

Agenda Item 9(1)

Page 15



   
 

Contact: Mark Bowler, Head of Leisure and Community  
E-mail – mbowler@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824420 )  xlc-130211-r07-mbo 
 

Recommendation: 
(a) Agree to extend the current SLA with Community Action Fareham by one 

year until 31 March 2014; 
(b) Agree the revised key objectives as detailed in paragraph 25; 
(c) Agree option B, to reduce the current level of core funding by 4% as 

recommended by the Leisure & Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel. 

 

 

Reason: 
To agree interim arrangements for the service level agreement with Community 
Action Fareham. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The funding for the current service level agreement is £43,580 and there is revenue 
budget provision available to fund this amount. 
 

 
Appendix A: Community Action Fareham Assessment of Achievement Against SLA 

Targets 
 
Background papers:  
  
Community Action Fareham, Service Level Agreement - 2010-2013 
Community Action Fareham SLA Review - Leisure & Community Policy Development & 
Review Panel - 16 January 2013

Page 16



   
 

Contact: Mark Bowler, Head of Leisure and Community  
E-mail – mbowler@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824420 )  xlc-130211-r07-mbo 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  11 February 2013  

 

Subject:  Community Action Fareham - Review of Service Level Agreement  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community 

 

Portfolio:  Leisure and Community  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Community Action Fareham (CAF) is a Council for Voluntary Services (CVS). As 

Fareham's local CVS, CAF works for the benefit of Fareham based residents, 
community groups and organisations. They offer support to a range of community 
organisations across a range of issues, this includes the provision of services 
and activities to meet the needs of local residents. 
 

2. Support is also provided to help assist the
[...]
 in terms of two 8% cuts from HCC and the funding cut from the PCT 

of £5,000 per year. We believe that, subject to funding next year, we can recruit additional 

administration staff to assist with contact with groups.   

  

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Contact: Chris Oldham, Traffic and Design Manager  
E-mail – coldham@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 822560)   xpp-130211-r05-col.doc 
 

 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
11 February 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:   
Report of:       
Strategy/Policy:    

Public Protection  
Traffic Management Programme  
Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services  
Traffic Management Programme 

Corporate  
Objective: 

A safe and healthy place to live and work 

  

Purpose:  
To update the Executive on progress in delivering the 2012/13 Traffic Management 
programme and request members to consider and recommend the programme for 
2013/14. 
 

 

Executive summary:  
The Executive agreed the 2012/13 Traffic Management Programme on 6 February 
2012. This report updates members on progress in delivering the 2012/13 Traffic 
Management Programme, seeks approval for the Traffic Regulation Order priorities 
for 2013/14, and informs the Executive of the general work undertaken by the Traffic 
Management Team. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
The Executive is asked to note the progress on the current 2012/13 programme, 
consider planned work for 2013/14 identified in Appendices A to D to this report and 
approve the following: 
 
(a) that a new assessment factor termed "Highway Code" is added to the existing 

criteria for prioritising the TRO programme; 
 

(b) that the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2013/14, as shown 
in Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be approved; 

 
(c) that the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder 

signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, be noted. 
 

 

Agenda Item 10(1)

Page 33



    

Contact: Chris Oldham, T
[...]
age 36



    

Contact: Chris Oldham, Traffic and Design Manager  
E-mail – coldham@fareham.gov.uk (Tel: 01329 822560)   xpp-130211-r05-col.doc 
 

13. The meetings of the Community Action Teams (CATs) have highlighted that 
traffic management is a key issue in the community and this feeds into the work 
programme of the Traffic Management Team. 

 
14. This report was also presented to the Public Protection Policy Development and 

Review Panel at its meeting on 7 November 2012 where it was agreed that the 
following proposals be recommended to the Executive: 

 
(a) that a new assessment factor termed "Highway Code" is added to the 

existing criteria for prioritising the TRO programme;  
(b) that the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme, as shown in 

Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be approved; 
(c) that the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder 

signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, be noted; 
(d) the flowchart shown in Appendix E to the report be amended to show that, 

in the event of consensus not being reached concerning a proposed TRO 
following the consultation process, there was the option to refer the matter 
to the County Council for determination 
 

15. The Executive is requested to consider the programmes in this report and the 
recommendations from the Public Protection Policy Development and Review 
Panel before consideration by the Highways Workshop and the HCC Executive 
Member for the Environment for approval. 
 

TRAFFIC INVESTIGATIONS 
 
16. An update on the progress of Traffic Investigations approved for 2012/13 

(Table 1) and the proposed programme for 2013/14 (Table 2) are shown in 
Appendix A.  The tables explain the progress on each scheme, and the ongoing 
list of Traffic Investigations is shown. 
 

17. It was reported last year that the main ongoing traffic investigation was the West 
Street Pedestrian Zone in Fareham. An Experimental TRO was introduced after 
being approved by the Execu
[...]
orked well and it is therefore 
suggested that they should be made permanent. 
 

 

Recommendation:   
That the existing Experimental Traffic Regulation Order in West Street and Quay 
Street is made permanent. 
 

 

Reason:   
To provide a safer place for anyone who uses the pedestrian zone, and to improve 
cycling amenity in the Fareham area. 
 

 

Cost of proposals:   
The cost will be met from the Traffic Management budget 
 

 
Appendices A: Pedestrian Zone - Measures adopted in February 2012 
Background papers: Report to Executive 6th February 2012 

Agenda Item 10(2)

Page 63



   
 

Contact: Chris Oldham, Traffic and Design Manager  
E-mail – coldham@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 822560 )   xpp-130211-r11-col 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  11 February 2013  

 

Subject:  Pedestrian Zone Traffic Regulation Order, West Street, Fareham   

 

Briefing by:  Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services 

 

Portfolio:  Public Protection  

 
Background 

1. On 6 February 2012, the Executive gave authority to introduce an Experimental 
Traffic Regulation Order in and around West Street pedestrian area in the Town 
Centre to improve control over parking, cycling, and the movement of heavy good 
vehicles. 

2. The Experimental Order brought in measures which made changes to the 
previous Order, which had been in force since 27 September 1993 under the 
powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

3. The order applies to West Street, from its junction with Quay Street for a distance 
of 253 metres in a westerly direction (ie. to its junction with Harper Way). 

4. In summary, the changes were to : 

• Permit loading by all vehicles between the hours of 06.00 and 09.30, also 
16.30 and 19.00 (on all days), thus removing the weight restriction which 
had applied previously;  

• Permit cyclists to cycle westbound in the bus lane along West Street, 
between High Street and Quay Street, and similarly to cycle southbound in 
the bus lane alon
[...]
Council’s budgets to reflect the 
decisions taken on 7 January 2013. 

There is one new capital scheme added to the capital programme for the years 
2012/13 to 2016/17 which leaves a programme totalling to £22,903,000. 

The revenue budget for 2013/14 will be £9,823,300.  With Central Government 
support and retained business rates estimated to be £4,090,980 and the option of 
accepting additional council tax freeze grant for 2013/14 equating to £61,460 this 
brings the total funding to £4,152,440. 

Taking these changes into consideration, the council tax for 2013/14 will be £140.22 
per Band D property and would mean that Fareham's element of the Council Tax 
has remained unchanged for 5 years.  This represents no increase from the council 
tax set for 2012/13, compares favourably to the current rate of inflation and complies 
with the Council’s corporate objectives. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the following proposals be approved and recommended to the special meeting 
of the Council to be held on 22 February 2013:- 
(i) the capital programme and financing as amended in paragraphs 3-7 of 

£22,903,000; 
(ii) an overall revised revenue budget for 2012/13 of £10,458,500; 

Agenda Item 11(1)

Page 69



  
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824506 )   xps-130211-r01-nwo.doc 
 

(iii) a revenue budget for 2013/14 of £9,823,300; and  
(iv) a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2013/14 of £140.22 per band D 

property, which represents no increase when compared to the current year. 

 

Reason: 
To allow the Full Council to approve the Council Tax for 2013/14 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Not Applicable. 

 
Appendix A: Revenue Budget Summary 2012/13 and 2013/14 
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



  
 

Contact: Neil Wood, Management and Financial Accounting Manager  
E-mail – nwood@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824
[...]
stered social landlords to be achieved.  The period to converge 
rents is reviewed every year and they are now set to converge in 2015/16. 
 
Council budgets are susceptible to changes in the level of expenditure and income 
caused by factors outside the Council’s control.  A risk assessment has been carried 
out to indicate the effect on housing balances of changes in the level of expenditure 
and income. This can be used to estimate the account balances needed to provide 
a prudent level of reserves and a working balance. 
 

 

Agenda Item 11(2)

Page 79



  
 

Contact: Caroline Hancock, Finance Strategy and Development Manager  
E-mail – chancock@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824589 )   xps-130211-r02-cha.doc 
 

Recommendation: 
(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be approved 

for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum increase of 
5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(d) the revised budget for 2012/13 be approved; 

(e) the base budget for 2013/14 be approved; 

(f) the capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 be approved; and 

(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 
surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of each loan. 

 

Reason: 
There is a legal requirement to set a budget for the Housing Revenue Account and 
also to set rent increases which will achieve rent restructuring and convergence 
over a period prescribed by Central Government. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
Appendices A: Capital Programme and Financing 

B: Housing Revenue Account Budget 
C: Housing Repairs Account 
D: Examples of Rent 
E: Fees and Charges 
F: Graph of Balances 

 
Background papers:  
  
Reference papers: 
(a) Executive 6 February 2012 - Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans 

incl
[...]
 

expenditure 

£'000s

Effect on 

income 

£'000s

10% increase in revenue repairs +£100

20% increase in cyclical repairs +£90

Loss of income if void rate rises to 2.5% -£258

Loss if income if bad debts increase to 5% -£310

Increase from 4 to 10 RTBs per annum - income -£26

Increase to 10 RTBs per annum - response repairs -£3

Page 84



  
 

Contact: Caroline Hancock, Finance Strategy and Development Manager  
E-mail – chancock@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824589 )   xps-130211-r02-cha.doc 
 

CONCLUSION 
 

19. The Executive will be asked to approve the following recommendations to Full 
Council: 
 
(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be 

approved for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; 
(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 
(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum increase 

of 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 
(d) the revised budget for 2012/13 be approved; 
(e) the base budget for 2013/14 be approved; 
(f) the capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 be approved; 

and 
(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 

surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of each loan. 
 
 

Page 85



  
 

Contact: Caroline Hancock, Finance Strategy and Development Manager  
E-mail – chancock@fareham.gov.uk  (Tel: 01329 824589 )   xps-130211-r02-cha.doc 
 

APPENDIX A 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

FINANCING

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Improvement Work

Tenants Modernisations 950 950

Electric Upgrading 200 200

Security Doors 0 50

Communal Lifts 0 0

Other Communal Works 80 50

1,230 1,250 0 0 0

Energy Conservation

Central Heating and Boiler 380 368

Windows and Doors

Replacement 

200 350

580 718 0 0 0

Environmental Works

Recycling Bin Stores 0 30

External Works 30 50

30 80 0 0 0

Capitalised Repairs / 

Renewals

Re-roofing 3 20

St
[...]
 each Council to prepare and formally approve both an 
annual treasury management strategy and Prudential Indicators.  The document for 
2013/14 is attached as Appendix A for consideration by the Executive before being 
submitted to Council for approval. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2013/14, 
attached as Appendix A to this report, be endorsed and submitted to the Council for 
approval. 

 

Reason: 
In accordance with the Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Services and guidance from the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators have to be 
approved by full Council. 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable. 

Appendix A: Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2013/14 
Background papers: None 

Agenda Item 11(3)

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



  Item 11(3) 1
 

APPENDIX A 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14 

 
SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 

cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management service is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk 
counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 
 

2. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure that 
the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of 
longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer 
term cash flow surpluses.  On o

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 February 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present: S D T Woodward (Policy, Strategy and Finance (Executive 

Leader)) (Chairman) 
 T  M Cartwright, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

(Vice-Chairman) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Strategic Planning and Environment 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Miss S M Bell, (Chairman Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
J V Bryant, (Chairman Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development and 
Review Panel) 
Mrs P M Bryant, (Chairman Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee) 
Mrs M E Ellerton, (Chairman Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel) 
J S Forrest (Leader of Liberal Democrat Group) for Minute 10(2) 
T G Knight, (Chairman Audit and Governance Committee) 
D C S Swanbrow, (Chairman Scrutiny Board) 
 



Executive - 2 - 11 February 2013 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 7 
January 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements given by the Executive Leader. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all Members to enable 
discussion and a decision to be taken at item 11(1) - Finance Strategy, Capital 
Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2013/14; and item 11(2) - 
Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the Capital Programme 
for 2013/14. 

 
Councillor Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 9(1) as he was 
the Council appointed representative at Community Action Fareham. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions presented for this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mr Raymond Hale in relation to item 
9(1) Community Action Fareham - Review of Service Level Agreement and 
was thanked accordingly (see minute 9(1) below). 

 
The Chairman agreed to bring that item for consideration forward on the 
agenda. 
 

7. MINUTES/REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
The Executive received a reference from the Policy Development and Review 
Panels, the Housing Tenancy Board and the Scrutiny Board on a number of 
matters and took account of those comments in determining the matters at 
minutes 9(1), 11(1) and 11(2) below.   
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
(1) Garden Court, Portchester - Changes to the Sheltered Housing Service  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) that the level of support service provided to sheltered housing 
tenants at Garden Court be changed from a 5 day week service to a 
weekly service (as set out in paragraphs 13 to 15 of the attached 
briefing paper); and 



Executive - 3 - 11 February 2013 
 

(b) that officers be instructed to implement the new service 
arrangements at the earliest opportunity. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
(1) Community Action Fareham - Review of Service Level Agreement  
 

Councillor Keeble declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as he 
was the Council appointed representative at Community Action Fareham. 

 
The comments of the Deputee were taken into account during 
consideration of this item (see minute 6 above). 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 

 
(a) agrees to extend the current SLA with Community Action Fareham 

by six months until 30 September 2013, pending a review once 
Hampshire County Council has completed its review of funding to 
support future capacity in the voluntary and community sectors;  

(b) requests the Scrutiny Board to look at the matter prior to the 
Executive's review; and 

(c) agrees to reduce the current level of core funding by 4%. 
 

(Voting: 5 Executive members voting for, 1 against). 
 

10. PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
(1) Traffic Management Programme  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive notes the progress on the current 
2012/13 programme, and planned work for 2013/14 identified in 
Appendices A to D to the report and approves: 

 
(a) that a new assessment factor termed "Highway Code" is added to 

the existing criteria for prioritising the TRO programme; 
(b) the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2013/14, as 

shown in Appendix B (Table 4) to the report;  
(c) work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder 

signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, be noted; and 
(d) that the use and deployment of the Council's Speed Limit Reminder 

signs are co-ordinated with the Community Speedwatch programme 
and that this is undertaken through the Community Tasking and Co-
ordinating Group (CTCG). 

 
(2) Pedestrian Zone Traffic Regulation Order, West Street, Fareham  
 

At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor J S Forrest 
addressed the Executive on this item. 

 
RESOLVED that the existing Experimental Traffic Regulation Order in 
West Street and Quay Street is made permanent. 

 
 
 



Executive - 4 - 11 February 2013 
 

11. POLICY, STRATEGY AND FINANCE  
 
(1) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 

2013/14  
 

The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all Members to 
enable discussion and a decision to be taken for this item. 

 
RESOLVED that the following proposals be approved and recommended 
to the special meeting of the Council to be held on 22 February 2013:- 

 
(i) the capital programme and financing as amended in paragraphs 3-7 

of £22,903,000; 
(ii) an overall revised revenue budget for 2012/13 of £10,458,500; 
(iii) a revenue budget for 2013/14 of £9,823,300; and 
(iv) a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2013/14 of £140.22 

per band D property, which represents no increase when compared 
to the current year. 

 
(2) Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the Capital 

Programme for 2013/14  
 

The Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation to all Members to 
enable discussion and a decision to be taken for this item. 

 
RESOLVED that the Council be recommended that:- 

 
(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be 

approved for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; 
(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 1 

April 2013; 
(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum 

increase of 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 
(d) the revised budget for 2012/13; 
(e) the base budget for 2013/14; 
(f) the capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 b; and 
(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring 

sufficient surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of 
each loan. 

 
(3) Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2013/14  
 

RESOLVED that the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators for 2013/14, attached as Appendix A to this report, be 
endorsed and submitted to the Council for approval. 

 
(4) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13  
 

RESOLVED that the report on revenue and capital budget monitoring be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 



Executive - 5 - 11 February 2013 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Executive considered the following matter for decision in private and 
resolved as indicated in the Notices of Executive Decisions referred to and as 
set out below:-  
 

13. POLICY, STRATEGY AND FINANCE  
 
(1) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2012/13  
 

RESOLVED that the treasury management monitoring report be noted. 
 

 (The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.45 pm). 

 


